
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 22 May 2019
Please ask for : Peter Foulsham

Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 3 June 2019 at 
6.00 pm in committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Election of Chairman for 2019/20

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Election of Vice Chairman for 2019/20

4.  Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda.

5.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 18 March 2019.

6.  Wyre theatres - update report (Pages 5 - 10)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report. The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Lynne Bowen, and the Commercial Manager, Julia 
Robinson, will present the report. Members of the committee will have 
an opportunity to comment and ask questions.

7.  Budget consultation

The Head of Finance, Clare James will attend and make a proposal 
about councillor involvement in a forthcoming consultation about 
budget priorities. 

8.  Business Plan 2018/19 - Quarterly performance statement (Pages 11 - 18)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report, the 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2018/19, January – 
March 2019. (The report on the previous quarter, October – December 

Public Document Pack



2018 has also been re-published, for the committee’s information).

9.  Public conveniences task group - draft report (Pages 19 - 36)

The Chairman of the Public Conveniences Task Group, Councillor 
Emma Ellison, will present the group’s draft report and 
recommendations. Members of the committee will have an opportunity 
to comment and ask questions.

10.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 - update and 
planning

(Pages 37 - 46)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2019/20. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 18 March 2019 at the committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ibison, I Amos, R Amos, C Birch, Ellison, Fail, Hodgkinson, Robinson, 
Shewan and Matthew Vincent

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Ballard and Ormrod

Other councillors present:
None

Officers present:
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

52 Declarations of interest 

None.

53 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
11 February 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

54 Wyre Community Safety Partnership annual scrutiny review 

The Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety, Neil Greenwood, 
submitted a report to enable the committee to undertake its annual scrutiny of 
the Community Safety Partnership. 

Mr Greenwood presented the report and referred to the summary and anti-
social behaviour (ASB) figures for 2018/19 as set out in the report. He pointed 
out that although all crime indicated a year on year increase, a recent change 
in the way that Lancashire police had been asked to record offences made it 
difficult to compare the current figures with previous periods. He also referred 
to the work of Wyre Council’s Community Safety Partnership (CSP) in 2018-

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



19 as set out in the latter part of the report. In respect of the recorded crime 
increases, the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Berry, explained that domestic responses which the police 
had previously documented as incidents were now recorded as crimes, 
multiple crimes (e.g. assault and criminal damage) occurring during the same 
incident were now recorded as separate crimes and any previous crimes 
discovered on arrest were routinely added to the figures. This amounted to a 
massive increase in recorded crime which could take 2-3 years to stabilise 
sufficiently to give accurate comparative figures.

Further information on the crime figures and activities of the CSP was 
provided and in response to questions from members of the committee, 
including:

 the burglary conviction rate reported in national and local press,
 the reduction in ASB at Marine Hall and the reclassification of some 

ASB as public order offence,
 promotion of the White Ribbon campaign at leisure centres in co-

operation with YMCA,
 mobile camera evidence collection,
 integrated team with only key partners at each meeting,
 Civic Centre-based neighbourhood policing presence to head off social 

problems in Poulton at an early stage,
 CSP investment in Shop-watch, DNA kits, Chelsea’s Choice and 

further CCTV in Knott End on Sea area.

Decision

That the report and the comments of the Head of Environmental Health and 
Community Safety and Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder be noted.

55 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2018/19 and 2019/20 

The Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer, Duncan Jowitt, 
referred to the Committee’s work programme for 2018/19, which had been 
submitted with the agenda. He said the draft report of the Public 
conveniences task group would be prepared by Scrutiny Officer Peter 
Foulsham following his return from holiday later that week and would be 
submitted to the 29 April 2019 meeting. 

The committee questioned whether it was necessary to have a meeting so 
close to the local election on 2 May and the chairman said that he would 
discuss with Mr Foulsham whether committee approval of the task group 
report would be required or whether to defer it until after the election.

Members asked when any follow-up arising from the Domestic Abuse task 
group would be brought back to the committee. Mr Jowitt said that he would 
acknowledge the request for an update within the minutes and ensure that it 
was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny Officer.

Page 2



Decision

That the current position be noted and action taken as above in respect of the 
April 2019 meeting and the Domestic Abuse task group.

56 Poulton to Fleetwood rail reinstatement feasibility study - possible task 
group 

Following from Councillor Fail’s suggested amendment to item 9 (Council Tax 
2019/20 report) at the 7 March 2019 meeting of the Council in his role as 
Leader of the Opposition, the committee considered whether to convene a 
task group to consult with businesses and the public and to look at all the 
possible options for a reinstatement of the Poulton to Fleetwood rail link and 
decide which option(s) the council should support.

Decision

That a Rail Transport in Wyre task group be convened to undertake a fact 
finding mission to determine what practical issues would need to be overcome 
and which option(s) to recommend that the council should pursue as the best 
way forward. The committee suggested that representatives from the 
following should be invited to participate:

 Fleetwood Back on Track
 Poulton & Wyre Railway Society 
 Blackpool Transport - tram / light rail system
 MP Paul Maynard's proposed Fylde Loop tram system

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.06 pm.

Date of Publication: 19 March 2019

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.
Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director 
Performance and 

Innovation

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 June 2019 6

Performance of Wyre’s Theatres – Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To provide an update around the operational performance of the council’s 
entertainment venues, Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre, focussing 
on the improvements and changes that have taken place since the last 
update to Overview and Scrutiny in October 2018.

2. Background

2.1 An update report providing information about the performance of our 
theatres – Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre (TLT) - was provided to 
O&S back in October 2018.  At that time, the committee considered setting 
up a task group to look at the strategic focus for the Marine Hall, but 
concluded that it would be more appropriate to convene in six months’ time, 
to give the Commercial Manager more time in post and for the current 
subsidy level to be reduced further.  This report now provides the latest 
progress update and provides financial information for the last year 
2018/19.

3. Key improvements / changes over the last year

3.1 Income generation and increased levels of business

An analysis of financial performance at the end of the financial year 
2018/19 compared to performance at the end of 2017/18 shows that there 
has been a much better control of expenditure as well as a significant 
increase in the income generated. The target was to achieve the subsidy 
level for Marine Hall of £251,000 and £118,000 for TLT but performance 
has been much better than this and the subsidy has reduced to £226,536 
for Marine Hall and £93,988 for TLT. Detailed financial information is 
available at section 4.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



The improvement in income generated has been through general lettings 
as well as an increase in the number of weddings, resulting in increased 
income from just over £5,000 for wedding bookings in 17/18 to over 
£10,000 in 18/19, with an associated additional bar spend of over £15,000.
There has also been an increase in commission from catering and ticket 
sales of over £12,000. 

The programme at both theatres has been restructured, with a reduced 
number of direct engagements of artistes and an increase in the number 
of promoters hiring the venues or agreeing to split the box 
[...]
e 12

Page 20



3

Wyre has public conveniences at twenty different locations across the borough. 

A review of public conveniences that was undertaken in 2005 recommended that the 
service be externalised, leading to a 15-year contract with Danfo that is due to expire in 
2022.  As a result of the 2005 review it was agreed to close the public toilets at six 
locations, although those at Cleveleys bus station, which were initially closed, were re-
opened following capital expenditure by the council in 2012. 

In anticipation of the end of the contract with Danfo in 2022, which does not include a 
renewal clause, members agreed to review the current service provision. 

Introduction

Page 21



4

The aim of the review, as specified in the scoping document (see Appendix A), was:

o To recommend future fees and charges, consider site locations, rationalisation of 
sites or alternative sites. Review current service and consider options beyond 
the current contract.

The task group held its first meeting with the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 
Portfolio Holder and the Street Scene Manager. 

The group subsequently met with three representatives from Danfo (UK) Limited and 
carried out a consultation with all Town and Parish Councils, several community groups 
and other members of the public.  A number of relevant documents and reports were 
considered by the task group.

The final task group meeting, at which the task group’s conclusions and draft 
recommendations were discussed, was attended by the Street Scene, Parks and Open 
Spaces Portfolio Holder and the Service Director People and Places.

The review process

Aim of review

Page 22



5

Wyre has an award-winning public conveniences service that includes twenty units plus 
two ‘Changing Places’ facilities (Parkhill Road, Garstang and the Methodist Church, 
Queensway, Poulton). 

A review of public conveniences that was undertaken in 2005 recommended that the 
service be externalised, leading to a 15-year c
[...]
all). 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date

Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and 

Innovation

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 June 2019

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 – update report

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work programme 2019/20.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the committee endorses the draft report of the Public Conveniences 
Task Group.

2.2 That the committee agrees how a task group on transport connectivity 
across the Fylde Coast will be progressed.

2.3 That the committee agrees to commission a task group on the Resident 
Car Parking Scheme.

2.4 That the report be noted.

3. Current and completed work

3.1 Public Conveniences Task Group

The Public Conveniences Task Group has completed its review and the 
draft report is the subject of a separate item on this agenda. 

3.2 Task Group – transport connectivity across the Fylde Coast

A task group was convened at short notice in April to commence a review 
on Rail Transport in Wyre. The group met on 15 April 2019. In the light of 
the, then, forthcoming local elections, it was agreed that any decision 
regarding how the review should be progressed would be considered 
again following the elections on 2 May 2019. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



The proposal for the task group has since been considered by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT), who have suggested that the 
attached draft scoping document would be helpful in defining the purpose 
and remit of the review (see Appendix 1) and has been aligned with a 
Business Plan priority. 

The meeting on 15 April was convened at short notice. As a 
consequence the accepted route by which a task group review is 
commissioned via the O&S Committee, was not followed. There is now 
the opportunity for the committee to consider a draft scoping document, 
as amended by the CMT and to endorse the review. 

4. Work Programme

4.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 3.
 

4.2 For a significant period of time councillors have considered carrying out a 
scrutiny review of the Resident Parking Permit Scheme. The committee 
has spoken on several occasions to the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder and the Head of Engineering 
Services. Following further consultation with the CMT, a draft scoping 
document has been prepared for the committee’s consideration (see 
Appendix 2). 

4.3 A number of other potential task group topics have been under 
consideration in recent months.

Environmental crime

To review the outcomes of the District Enforcement pilot project which 
focuses primarily on dog fouling, littering and other public space 
protection orders, so helping to free up the council’s in-house team to 
concentrate more on fly tipping and other issues.

Budget

To consider councillors’ involvement in a forthcoming consultation about 
budget priorities (covered by the Head of Finance under a previous item 
on this agenda). 

Economic development

(i) The committee has noted when considering the Business Plan 
quarterly performance reports during 2018/19, that the number 
of businesses supported has been lower than the previous 
comparator period (the corresponding quarters in 2017/18). 
The figure is clearly dependent upon the number of Wyred Up 
events held, this number having reduced. 

Page 38



Wyred Up was established in 2008 and is a free networking 
group for businesses and organisations located in Wyre or who 
contribute to Wyre’s economy. Members can attend four free 
events a year, network and share best practice. 

(ii) Concern has also been expressed about town centre vacancy 
rates. 

Consideration could be given to scrutinising Wyred Up, which is currently 
under review by the Economic Development team prior to a re-launch, 
with information and events tailored around four themes: 

o Education and skills
o Housing
o Economy
o Community health and wellbeing

Health and wellbeing

The committee continues to maintain close links with the Fylde and Wyre 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and will be receiving an update 
report from Dr Amanda Doyle OBE, Chief Clinical Officer of the Fylde and 
Wyre and Blackpool CCGs on 22 July. 

The CCG has recently established a neighbourhood working model and 
consideration might be given by the committee as to how councillors can 
engage most effectively with this, for the benefit of residents. 

Climate change

Climate change is mentioned in the Business Plan 2019-23 and is a topic 
that could prompt a task group review in the future. Flooding was, of 
course, the subject of a recent review. 

5. Other issues

5.1 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities

The long-awaited statutory guidance on scrutiny in local authorities was 
published on 7 May 2019.  This will be the subject of a separate agenda 
item at a future meeting.

5.2 Modern.gov and paperless meetings

The roll-out of tablets to councillors has commenced, with all councillors 
to be appropriately equipped, trained and in a position to attend 
paperless meetings by early July. 

Page 39



5.3 Committee development needs

Effective scrutiny requires a process of continuous learning and 
development. It is a specialised area in which councillors work 
independently and objectively; ongoing training input is a valuable tool in 
enabling the scrutiny function to operate to its full potential and to be able 
to make a difference in the delivery of services.  

The committee is invited to discuss how the development of the scrutiny 
function might be facilitated, particularly bearing in mind that new 
statutory guidance has recently been issued.  

report author telephone no. email date
Peter Foulsham 01253 887606 Peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 22 May 2019

List of appendices

Appendix 1 Draft scoping document – transport connectivity across the Fylde Coast

Appendix 2 Draft scoping document – Resident Car Parking Scheme

Appendix 3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20

Page 40



Transport connectivity across the Fylde Coast Task Group

DRAFT Scoping Document

Review Topic Transport connectivity across the Fylde coast

Chairman To be confirmed

Group Membership To be confirmed

Officer Support Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Purpose of the 
Review

To consider how transport infrastructure and connectivity could be 
improved across the Fylde Coast, considering all modes of 
transport including the Poulton to Fleetwood rail link. 

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review 
(mark all that apply)

Holding  Executive to account – decisions

Existing budget and policy framework  

Contribution to policy development

Holding Executive to account – performance

Community champion

Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice

Aims of Review o To engage with transport authorities to determine what 
improvements are planned to improve connectivity across the 
Fylde Coast

o To carry out a fact-finding exercise to determine what practical 
issues would need to be overcome if the Poulton to Fleetwood 
link was to be reopened.

o To consider all modes of transport, road, rail, tram, cycling, 
walking and what options there are for improvements

o To consider the views and opinions of stakeholders.
o To identify achievable steps forward and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet.

Methodology Interviews with stakeholders at task group meetings
Previous reports and documentation

Scope of Review To consider all modes of transport

Potential Witnesses o Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
o Head of Planning Services
o Senior Economic Development Officer
o Fleetwood Back on Track
o Poulton and Wyre Railway Society

X

X

Page 41



o Blackpool Transport
o Lancashire County Council
o Paul Maynard MP’s office

Documents to be 
considered

Risks Disproportionately and unrealistically raised 
[...]
8 November 2018).
v. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement

vi. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

Page 45



Page 2 of 2

Date Planned O&S Committee agenda items

2020
27 January i. Business Plan 2020/21 – Leader and Chief Executive.

ii. Annual Schedule of planned investment in assets.
iii. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

16 March i. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review.
ii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement

iii. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

27 April i. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

Scrutiny task group reviews

Date Format Topic

To continue 
June/July 2019

Task Group Rail Transport in Wyre (or transport connectivity 
across the Fylde Coast)

(First meeting held on 15 April 2019).

To start July 2019 Task group Car parking – report to be presented to the 
committee in June 2019 (see O&SC 26 November 
2018, minute 35)

To start 
October/November 
2019

Task group Wyre’s theatres – to be scoped once further 
report has been received in June 2019 (see O&SC 
26 November 2018, minute 35)

Task group Environmental crime – enforcement and 
members’ role (see O&SC 21 May 2018, minute 
5)

Possible task group - 
originally proposed for 
2018/19

Support a sustainable future for the fish 
processing industry

Updated 22 May 2019

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	6 Wyre theatres - update report
	8 Business Plan 2018/19 - Quarterly performance statement
	Q4_OS_V1
	OS_V1, 11/02/2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	9 Public conveniences task group - draft report
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 - update and planning
	RailScope_DRAFT v3
	ResPermsScope_DRAFT
	WorkProg19-20_Working




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 3 June 2019 in committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Collinson, Cropper, 
E Ellison, Fail, Leech, Longton, Minto and O'Neill

Apologies for absence:
None.

Other councillors present:
Councillors Lynne Bowen, Lady Dulcie Atkins and Sir Robert Atkins
Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance
Julia Robinson, Commercial Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer
Emma Keany, Governance Trainee

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

1 Election of Chairman for 2019/20 

Councillor Ibison was elected as Chairman of the committee for the 2019/20 
municipal year. 

2 Election of Vice Chairman for 2019/20 

Councillor Matthew Vincent was elected as Vice Chairman of the committee 
for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Leach declared a personal interest in Item 6 (Wyre Theatres – 
update report) as he hired the Thornton Little Theatre each week. 

4 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 18
March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.



5 Wyre theatres - update report 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh 
submitted a report, which was introduced by the Leisure, Health and 
Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, Councillor Lynne Bowen and the 
Commercial Manager, Julia Robinson. 

Councillor Bowen confirmed that both theatres, the Marine Hall and Thornton 
Little Theatre, were operating to a very high standard. The subsidy had been 
reduced by nearly £100,000 in the past twelve months and it was anticipated 
that income would increase this year. Two key posts had been filled in 
recently months, which had had a very positive impact on the customer 
experience. 

Councillors made comments and asked a number of questions, in response to 
which Councillor Bowen and Julia Robinson made the following observations:

o Options for a seafood restaurant at the Marine Hall were being 
explored, although discussions were at an early stage. Siting the 
restaurant on the top of the parapet, which would provide panoramic 
views, was one option that could be considered. 

o There was some potential in opening up the seaward side of the 
Marine Hall.

o Any such projects would need to be costed and visual projections 
produced before ideas could be advanced. 

o The number of weddings held at the Marine Hall was increasing; 
providing more service points at such events, staggering demand and 
providing a pop-up ‘gin and fizz’ bar had improved the customer 
experience. 

o The Marine Hall was working much more closely with community 
events including, for example, the Fleetwood Christmas Lights Switch-
On. 

o A different approach to building the programme of events had been 
taken, with less tribute acts and more nationally recognised performers 
being booked. More box-office splits had been negotiated with 
promoters, which had been financially advantageous as well as 
ensuring that promoters had an interest in increasing ticket sales. 

o It was important to take steps that would maintain and improve the 
venues’ reputations. 

Julia Robinson confirmed that her three immediate aims were to

(i) control expenditure and bring the subsidy down below £200,000,
(ii) boost income, and
(iii) develop a long-term vision, subject to funding and investment.

Councillor Bowen stated that, in her opinion, it was too early for the committee 
to consider setting up a task group on any aspect of the venues’ performance.

It was agreed that a further update report on Wyre’s theatres be requested in 



twelve months’ time (June 2020). 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Bowen and Julia Robinson for their positive 
contribution to the meeting. 

6 Budget consultation 

The Head of Finance, Clare James, made a proposal regarding the possibility 
of councillor involvement in a consultation about budget priorities. She spoke 
of the statutory requirement to hold consultations and the benefits they 
brought to both the public and the council. 

Clare James highlighted the results of a question on the Life in Wyre survey 
2018 in which there had been a slight decrease in the percentage of 
individuals agreeing that “53p a day for the services carried out by Wyre 
Council was value for money”. In the 2018 survey 51% of people agreed with 
the question, whereas in 2016 55% agreed.

Clare James also spoke to the committee regarding the council’s desire to 
look at alternative ways to hold a consultation about the budget. An example 
of a recent soft consultation was highlighted. The Head of Finance described 
how the consultation was carried out on the Council’s website and invited 
residents to comment on the budget proposal for 2019/20. The consultation 
received four responses from the general public and included one response 
that referred to the services provided by the County Council. It was 
emphasised that consultations may be able to be used to better promote the 
services provided by the council. Examples of how other authorities consult 
with the public were also presented to the committee. 

A decision about any consultation would need to be made by October 2019. 
The committee questioned the desired outcomes and the cost implications of 
any consultations. The Head of Finance confirmed that she would like to see 
an increase in public satisfaction with council services, the best use of 
available resources and costs kept to a minimum. 

Questions were asked regarding the possibility of a joint consultation with the 
County Council and a discussion took place about the viability of such a task 
and the appetite of the County Council for this. 

A question about New Homes Bonus and the need to consult with the public, 
was raised. Clare James stated that there was no statutory requirement to 
consult regarding the spending of the New Homes Bonus. 

It was agreed that the Head of Finance would submit a proposal to the next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on the 22nd July 2019.

7 Business Plan 2018/19 - Quarterly performance statement 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report, the 4th 
Quarter Performance Statement 2019/19, January – March 2019. 



The committee commented on several issues and noted, in particular, that the 
pilot project on environmental crime and community pride was something that 
was impacting on many residents. Councillors expressed interest in receiving 
a report about the pilot towards the end of its twelve-month duration in order 
to review performance and have an opportunity to comment about how the 
lessons learned might be taken forward. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to 
discuss the matter with the Street Scene Manager to identify a suitable date 
for a report to be submitted to the committee. 

Comment was made that the quarterly performance reports always included 
commentary about the measures, but for those that are red (“worsening”) 
there was nothing reported about any corrective action that would be taken, 
and members would find that helpful. 

It was agreed

(i) That a report on the environmental crime pilot project be requested, to 
be scheduled in a timely fashion towards the end of the pilot period;

(ii) That a request be made of the Service Director Performance and 
Innovation to include comments about corrective action that was 
planned regarding ‘red’ measures that were “worsening” in any 
future quarterly reports;

(iii) That the report be noted. 

8 Public conveniences task group - draft report 

The Chairman of the Public Conveniences task group, Councillor Emma 
Ellison, presented the group’s draft report and recommendations. The 
Chairman spoke highly of the current provider, DANFO, and praised their 
enthusiasm and professionalism. 

Some concern was expressed about the recommendation to withdraw the use 
of radar keys (Recommendation 4). Councillor Ellison confirmed that the task 
group had discussed this with local groups and had concluded that as radar 
keys were very widely available and had led to the current system to be 
abused, the solution was simply to withdraw their use. 

The committee made the suggestion, which was supported by the task group 
Chairman, that Recommendation 8 be amended to include the exploration of 
providing an additional toilet facility between Café Cove at Cleveleys and 
Rossall Point.

It was agreed

(i)         That Recommendation 8 be amended to include the exploration of 
providing an additional toilet facility between Café Cove at Cleveleys and 
Rossall Point, and 

(ii)        That the draft report be endorsed by the committee (by a majority, with 



two abstentions) and submitted to the Cabinet.

9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 - update and planning 

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer, introduced a report that had been submitted 
by the Service Director Performance and Innovation. 

Following discussion, it was agreed to convene a task group on Transport 
Connectivity across the Fylde Coast, to develop the work carried out in April 
by a group that focused for its one meeting on the Poulton to Fleetwood rail 
link. Membership to the group would be opened up again bearing in mind that 
eighteen new councillors were elected to the Council on 2 May 2019. Several 
amendments to the draft scoping document were agreed. 

The committee discussed a draft scoping document for a task group review of 
the Resident Car Parking Permit Scheme. It was agreed that the review would 
need to be cognisant of the council’s wider car parking policy and pricing. 

Councillors expressed interest in receiving a report about the environmental 
enforcement pilot project, run by District Enforcement, which had been 
previously considered under Item 8 of the agenda, towards the end of its 
twelve-month duration. The purpose of the report would be to review the pilot 
project and provide an opportunity for comment about how the lessons 
learned might be taken forward. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to discuss the 
matter with the Street Scene Manager to identify a suitable date for a report to 
be submitted to the committee.

Governance Trainee, Emma Keany, reported on a short research project that 
she had carried out, about the way in which other local authorities (Districts in 
particular) identified actions that they could take to reduce the council’s 
carbon footprint. She drew the work of Ryedale Council to the committee’s 
attention and reminded members that climate change had been included in 
the Business Plan 2019-2023. 

Peter Foulsham confirmed that the long-awaited Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities and Combined Authorities was 
published on 7 May 2019. There was an expectation that the Guidance be 
considered by all councils, although all decisions about implementation were 
left to local discretion. A summary of the Guidance would be sent to all 
councillors and would be an agenda item at a future meeting of the 
committee. It was further noted that the Guidance might have training and 
development implications for committee members, and possibly other 
councillors and officers, depending on how it was to be interpreted locally.

The roll-out of tablets to councillors had started. It was intended that members 
be suitably equipped and trained for the introduction of paper-less meetings 
by early July. It was noted that one or two teething problems had been 
identified but these would be sorted out ready for full implementation as soon 
as possible. 

Reference was made to the review of the Council’s constitution that was 



nearing completion.  Councillors discussed whether it would be appropriate 
for the committee to consider the recommended changes before a report was 
submitted to Full Council. 

It was agreed

(i) That the draft scoping document for a task group on Transport 
Connectivity across the Fylde Coast be approved, subject to some 
minor amendments;

(ii) That a task group be set up on Transport Connectivity across the Fylde 
Coast;

(iii) That a task group be set up to review the Resident Car Parking Permit 
Scheme;

(iv)That a report on the District Enforcement environmental crime pilot 
project be requested in a timely fashion towards the end of the pilot 
period; 

(v) That a task group on climate change be included in the committee’s 
work programme, to be commenced later during 2019/20;

(vi)That a summary of the Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local Authorities and Combined Authorities be circulated to all 
councillors

(vii) That the committee would request the opportunity to consider and 
comment on the proposed changes to the Council’s constitution, 
subject to the views of the Corporate Management Team and the 
Executive. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.42 pm.

Date of Publication: 11 June 2019


